

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD  
REGION 22**

**NEW CONCEPTS FOR LIVING, INC.**

**and**

**CASES            22-CA-187407  
                      22-CA-195819  
                      22-CA-197088  
                      22-CA-205843  
                      22-CA-208390**

**COMMUNICATIONS WORKERS LOCAL 1040**

**COUNSEL FOR ACTING GENERAL COUNSEL'S BRIEF  
IN SUPPORT OF EXCEPTIONS TO THE  
ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE'S DECISION**

Nancy Slahetka  
Counsel for the General Counsel  
National Labor Relations Board  
Region 22  
20 Washington Place, 5<sup>th</sup> Floor  
Newark, N.J. 07102-3110

Dated at Newark, New Jersey  
March 5, 2021

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... vi

I. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....1

II. INTRODUCTION .....2

III. ISSUES .....2

IV. FACTS .....4

    A. CHRONOLOGY OF EVENTS .....5

        1. Fall 2015: The Union Reconnects with Members .....5

        2. April 7, 2016: The Union Requests Bargaining.....6

        3. May 2016: Respondent Denies Union Access to its Facilities .....6

        4. June and July 2016: First Bargaining Session is Scheduled.....6

        5. August 2016: Respondent Uses its Own Authorization  
           For Payroll Deduction of Union Dues .....7

        6. August 30, 2016 and September 28, 2016: First and  
           Second Bargaining Sessions .....8

            a. The Union’s first proposal .....8

            b. Respondent’s first proposal.....9

            c. The Union’s responses to Respondent’s first proposal.....10

        7. October 18, 2016: Setteducati Meets with River Vale  
           Employees.....11

        8. October 2016: Setteducati Questions Williams About  
           The Decertification Petition.....13

        9. October 20, 2016: The Decertification Petition is Filed. ....14

        10. October 21, 2016: Respondent Suspends Bargaining.....15

11.	October 31, 2016 and November 2016: The Union Files the Charge in Case 22-CA-187407 and the Election is Blocked; Union Meets with Members .....	15
12.	December 1, 2016: Marshall Withdraws the Decertification Petition .....	16
13.	December 2016 through Winter of 2017: The Union Continues Outreach.....	16
14.	December 2016: Respondent Changes Counsel; Marshall Files the Charge in Case 22-CB-189628 .....	18
15.	December 21, 2016: Respondent Again Denies the Union Access to its Facilities to Meet with Members .....	19
16.	December 22 through 30, 2016: Respondent Solicits Employees to Resign From the Union and Revoke their Dues Deduction Authorization.....	20
17.	January 12, 2017: The Third Bargaining Session.....	22
18.	January 13, 2017: The Fourth Bargaining Session .....	26
19.	January 19, 2017: The Union Informs Respondent that it Suspended Dues for All Bargaining-Union Employees .....	28
20.	February 1, 2017: The Fifth Bargaining Session.....	28
21.	February 2017: Respondent Stops Providing Employees’ Addresses to the Union .....	31
22.	March 7, 2017: The Sixth Bargaining Session .....	32
23.	March 17 – May 12, 2017: Complaint Issued and More Charges Filed .....	35
24.	June 16, 2017: The Seventh Bargaining Session.....	36
25.	July 18, 2017: The Eighth Bargaining Session.....	38
26.	August 15, 2017: Respondent Distributes a Memorandum To Employees Regarding Dues .....	39
27.	August 29, 2017: The Ninth Bargaining Session.....	40

28.	Respondent’s Alleged Bargaining Strategy and Goals.....	41
29.	September 7, 2017: Respondent Notifies Union it Will Conduct an “Election.” .....	43
30.	September 8, 2017: The Union Files the Charge in Case 22-CA-205843.....	44
31.	September 8 and 11, 2017: Respondent Sends the Union its List of Employees Eligible to Vote in the Election.....	44
32.	September 13, 2017: Respondent Holds Mandatory Meeting for Employees Regarding the Union .....	44
33.	Respondent’s Pre-Election Propaganda and Notices of Election.....	47
34.	September 15 and 18, 2017: Communication Between Respondent and Union Regarding the Poll.....	48
35.	September 19, 2017: Respondent Notifies Union of “Pre-Election Conference.” .....	48
36.	September 20, 2017: Setteducati Emails Bargaining-Unit Employees About the Election and Attaches Cusack’s September 18 Letter to Wade and Pinarski.....	49
37.	September 21, 2017: Respondent Holds its Poll.....	50
38.	September 24, 2017: Scancarella Notifies the Union of the Election Results .....	53
39.	October 4, 2017: Respondent Withdraws Recognition.....	54
V.	CREDIBILITY .....	54
VI.	ARGUMENT .....	59
A.	Respondent Violated Section 8(a)(1) and (5) of the Act by Engaging in Overall Bad-Faith Bargaining that was Designed To Thwart the Collective-Bargaining Process and Undermine The Union as the Exclusive Collective-Bargaining Representative .....	59

1.	Respondent Violated Section 8(a)(1) of the Act by Encouraging and Soliciting Employee Support for the Filing of a Decertification Petition .....	60
2.	Respondent Violated Section 8(a)(1) of the Act by Soliciting Employees to Sign Letters Resigning Their Union Membership and Withdrawing Authorization of Dues Deduction.....	63
3.	Respondent Violated Section 8(a)(1) and (5) of the Act by Refusing to Provide Financial Information.....	67
4.	Respondent’s Regressive Proposals Are Evidence of Bad Faith.....	75
	a. Respondent’s proposal for a wage freeze and a wage reopener conditioned on future funding secured by the Union was regressive .....	76
	b. Respondent’s proposal that dues checkoff and union shop be removed from the successor contract was regressive .....	78
	c. Respondent’s proposal to remove arbitration from the contract was regressive .....	83
5.	Respondent’s Offer to Reconsider Union Shop if the Union Agreed to Poll the Bargaining Unit is Evidence of Bad Faith .....	86
6.	Respondent’s Removal of Employees’ Addresses From the Monthly List of Unit Members is Evidence of Bad Faith .....	87
7.	Respondent Violated Section 8(a)(1) of the Act by Distributing the August 15, 2017 Memorandum to Employees.....	88
8.	Respondent Violated Section 8(a)(1) of the Act During the September 2017 Staff Meeting by Informing Employees That It Would Be Futile For Them to Select The Union as Their Bargaining Representative.....	90
	a. Statements made during the staff meeting were coercive .....	90

b.	Statements in Setteducati’s September 12, 2017 letter were coercive .....	91
B.	Respondent Violated Section 8(a)(1) of the Act by Conducting a Poll to Determine Whether Employees Wanted the Union to be Their Exclusive Collective-Bargaining Representative.....	93
1.	Respondent Did Not Establish Good-Faith Doubt.....	93
2.	The Poll was Unlawful Due to Respondent’s Unfair Labor Practices .....	94
3.	The Poll Did Not Satisfy <i>Struksnes</i> ’ Procedural Safeguards.....	94
C.	Respondent Violated Section 8(a)(1) and (5) of the Act by Withdrawing its Recognition of the Union as the Exclusive Collective-Bargaining Representative of the Unit .....	96
V.	Conclusion .....	100

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### NLRB Cases

<i>A-1 King Size Sandwiches</i> , 265 NLRB 850 (1982), enfd. 732 F.2d 872 (11th Cir. 1984), cert. denied 469 U.S. 1035 (1984) .....	60
<i>Albert Einstein Medical Center</i> , 316 NLRB 1040 (1995) .....	92
<i>Allegheny Ludlum Corp.</i> , 333 NLRB 732 (2001), enfd. 301 F.3d 167 (3d Cir. 2002).....	65
<i>Altorfer Machinery Co.</i> , 332 NLRB 130 (2000).....	60, 63
<i>American Baptist Homes of the West d/b/a Piedmont Gardens</i> , 362 NLRB No. 139 (June 26, 2015), enfd. 858 F.3d 612 (D.C. Cir. 2017) .....	74
<i>American Polystyrene Corp.</i> , 341 NLRB 508 (2004), remanded 447 F.3d 1153 (9th Cir. 2006) .....	72, 73
<i>Anderson Ent. d/b/a Royal Motor Sales</i> , 329 NLRB 760 (1999), enfd. 2 Fed.Appx. 1 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	98
<i>Apogee Retail NY, LLC d/b/a Unique Thrift Store</i> , 363 NLRB No. 122 (Feb. 17, 2016). .....	79, 81
<i>AT Systems West, Inc.</i> , 341 NLRB 57 (2004) .....	97
<i>Bethlehem Steel</i> , 136 NLRB 1500 (1962), enfd. den. 320 F.2d 615 (3d Cir. 1963).....	67
<i>Beverly Health and Rehabilitation Services, Inc.</i> , 346 NLRB 1319 (2006).....	93, 94, 97
<i>Billion Motors, Inc. d/b/a Billion Oldsmobile-Toyota</i> , 260 NLRB 745 (1982), enfd. 700 F.2d 454 (8th Cir. 1983).....	91, 92
<i>Bridgestone/Firestone, Inc.</i> , 332 NLRB 575 (2000), enfd. in rel. part sub nom. <i>Teamsters v. NLRB</i> , 47 Fed.Appx. 449 (9th Cir. 2002).....	97, 99
<i>Caldwell Manufacturing Co.</i> , 346 NLRB 1159 (2006) .....	68
<i>Central Washington Health Services Assoc. d/b/a Central Washington Hospital</i> , 279 NLRB 60 (1986), affd. 815 F.2d 1493 (9th Cir. 1987) .....	61

<i>Chester County Hosp.</i> , 320 NLRB 604 (1995), enfd. 115 F.3d 469 (3d Cir. 1997).....	82
<i>Children's Center for Behavioral Development</i> , 347 NLRB 35 (2006) .....	91
<i>CJC Holdings, Inc.</i> , 320 NLRB 1047 (1996), enfd. 116 F.3d 469 (3d Cir. 1997) .....	80, 81
<i>Collyer Insulated Wire</i> , 192 NLRB 837 (1971).....	85
<i>ConAgra, Inc.</i> , 321 NLRB 944 (1996), enf. den. 117 F.3d 1435 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	69, 72
<i>Day Automotive Resources, Inc., d/b/a Day Automotive Group and Centennial Chevrolet, Inc.</i> , 348 NLRB 1257 (2006).....	68
<i>E.S. Sutton Realty</i> , 336 NLRB 405 (2001) .....	55
<i>El Rancho Market</i> , 235 NLRB 468 (1978).....	55, 56
<i>Electrical Contractors, Inc.</i> , 331 NLRB 839 (2000), enfd. 245 F.3d 109 (2d Cir. 2001).....	65, 89
<i>Escada (USA), Inc.</i> 304 NLRB 845 (1991), enfd. 970 F.2d 898 (3d Cir. 1992) .....	67, 88
<i>Facet Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 290 NLRB 152 (1988), enfd. in rel. part 907 F.2d 963 (10th Cir. 1990) .....	69
<i>Foothills Food, Inc. d/b/a Erickson's Sentry of Bend</i> , 273 NLRB 63 (1984) .....	66, 89
<i>Goya Foods of Florida</i> , 347 NLRB 1118 (2006), enfd. 525 F.3d 1117 (11th Cir. 2008).....	98
<i>Grenada Stamping and Assembly, Inc.</i> , 351 NLRB 1152, enfd. 322 Fed.Appx. 404 (5th Cir. 2009).....	93
<i>H.K. Porter, Co., Inc.</i> , 153 NLRB 1370 (1965), enfd. 363 F.2d 272 (D.C. Cir. 1966), cert. denied 383 U.S. 851 (1966), 385 U.S. 1066 (1987).....	81
<i>Hardesty Co., Inc. d/b/a Mid-Continent Concrete</i> , 336 NLRB 258 (2001), enfd. 308 F.3d 859 (8th Cir. 2002).....	59, 60, 75, 76
<i>Harding Glass Co., Inc.</i> , 316 NLRB 985 (1995), enfd. in part 80 F.3d 7 (1st Cir. 1996).....	61
<i>Hatteras Yachts, AMF Inc.</i> , 207 NLRB 1043 (1973) .....	65

<i>Hearst Corp. San Antonio Light Div.</i> , 281 NLRB 764 (1986), affd. 837 F.2d 1088 (5th Cir. 1988) .....	99
<i>Heck’s Inc.</i> , 174 NLRB 951 (1969) .....	93
<i>Hendrickson Trucking Co.</i> , 365 NLRB No. 139 (Oct. 11, 2017) .....	84
<i>Homestead Nursing &amp; Rehabilitation Center</i> , 310 NLRB 678 (1993) .....	83
<i>Horizons Hotel Corp. d/b/a Carib Inn of San Juan</i> , 312 NLRB 1212 (1993), enfd. 49 F. C3d 795 (1st Cir. 1995) .....	92
<i>Hospitality Motor Inn, Inc.</i> , 249 NLRB 1036 (1980), enfd. 667 F.2d 562 (6th Cir. 1982), cert. denied 459 U.S. 969 (1982) .....	82, 86
<i>House of the Good Samaritan d/b/a Samaritan Medical Center</i> , 319 NLRB 392 (1995) .....	100
<i>Humes Electric, Inc.</i> , 263 NLRB 1238 (1982) .....	55
<i>Kentucky Fried Chicken, Caribbean Holdings, Inc.</i> , 341 NLRB 69 (2004) .....	61, 62, 89
<i>King Soopers, Inc.</i> , 344 NLRB 842 (2005), enfd. 476 F.3d 843 (10th Cir. 2007). .....	74
<i>Langston Cos., Inc.</i> , 304 NLRB 1022 (1991) .....	80
<i>LaVerdiere’s Enterprises</i> , 297 NLRB 484, enfd. in part 349 F.3d 175 (4 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2003) .....	94
<i>Lee Lumber &amp; Building Material Corp.</i> , 306 NLRB 408 (1992), affd. in rel. part 117 F.3d 1454 (D.C Cir. 1997) .....	61, 96
<i>Levitz Furniture Co. of the Pacific, Inc.</i> , 333 NLRB 717 (2001) .....	96
<i>Master Slack Corp.</i> , 271 NLRB 78 (1984) .....	97
<i>Mickey’s Linen &amp; Towel Supply, Inc.</i> , 349 NLRB 790 (2007) .....	60, 62
<i>Mohawk Industries, Inc.</i> , 334 NLRB 1170 (2001) .....	64, 67
<i>National Propane Partner, L.P.</i> , 337 NLRB 1006 (2002) .....	90

<i>Nielsen Lithographing, Co.</i> , 305 NLRB 697, affd. sub nom <i>Graphic Communications Local 508 v. NLRB</i> , 977 F.2d 1168 (7th Cir. 1992).....	68, 69
<i>Noah’s Arc Processors LLC d/b/a WR Reserve</i> , 370 NLRB No. 74 (Jan. 27, 2021).....	64, 67
<i>Overnite Transportation Co.</i> , 296 NLRB 669 (1989), enfd. 938 F.2d 815 (7th Cir. 1991).....	59
<i>Penn Tank Lines, Inc.</i> 336 NLRB 1066 (2001).....	98
<i>Peoples Gas System</i> , 275 NLRB 505 (1985).....	66
<i>Perkins Machine Co.</i> , 141 NLRB 697 (1963).....	66
<i>Permaneer Corp.</i> , 214 NLRB 367 (1974).....	58
<i>Phelps Dodge Specialty Copper Products Co.</i> , 337 NLRB 455 (2002).....	81, 82
<i>Placke Toyota, Inc.</i> , 215 NLRB 395 (1974).....	61, 63
<i>Preterm, Inc.</i> , 240 NLRB 654 (1979).....	80
<i>Public Service Co. of Oklahoma (PSO)</i> , 334 NLRB 487 (2001), enfd. 318 F.3d 1173 (10th Cir. 2003).....	59, 60
<i>Regency House of Wallingford, Inc.</i> , 356 NLRB 563 (2011).....	91, 92
<i>Regency Service Carts, Inc.</i> , 345 NLRB 671 (2005).....	60, 85
<i>Rock-Tenn Co.</i> , 238 NLRB 403 (1978), enfd. 594 F.2d862 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1979).....	88
<i>S-B Mfg. Co., Ltd.</i> , 270 NLRB 485 (1984).....	74
<i>Shell Co. (Puerto Rico) Ltd.</i> , 313 NLRB 133 (1993).....	70
<i>Shoppers Food Warehouse Corp.</i> , 315 NLRB 258 (1994).....	68
<i>Sociedad Espanola de Auxilio Mutuo Y Beneficencia de P.R. a/k/a Hospital Espanol Auxilio Mutuo de Puerto Rico, Inc.</i> , 342 NLRB 458 (2004), enfd. 414 F.3d 158 (1 <sup>st</sup> Cir. 2005).....	63
<i>South Carolina Baptist Ministries</i> , 310 NLRB 156 (1993).....	60

<i>Space Needle, LLC</i> , 362 NLRB 35 (2015), enfd. 692 Fed.Appx. 462 (9th Cir. 2017)....	64, 65, 66, 67, 88, 89
<i>Sparks Nugget, Inc., d/b/a John Ascuaga's Nugget</i> , 298 NLRB 524 (1990), enfd. in pertinent part 968 F.2d 991 (9th Cir. 1992).....	60
<i>St. George Warehouse, Inc.</i> , 341 NLRB 904 (2004), enfd. 430 F.3d 294 (3d Cir. 2005).....	91
<i>Stevens Creek Chrysler Jeep Dodge, Inc.</i> , 357 NLRB 633 (2011), enfd. 498 Fed.Appx. 45 (D.C. Cir. 2021).....	55, 56
<i>Storer Communications, Inc.</i> , 297 NLRB 296 (1989).....	93
<i>Stroehmann Bakeries, Inc.</i> , 318 NLRB 1069 (1995), enf. den. 95 F.3d 218 (2d Cir. 1996).....	74
<i>Strucknes Constr. Co.</i> , 165 NLRB 1062 (1967).....	48
<i>Struksnes Construction Co., Inc.</i> , 165 NLRB 1062 (1967).....	93, 94
<i>Suffield Academy</i> , 336 NLRB 659 (2001).....	83
<i>Tegna, Inc. d/b/a KGW-TV</i> , 367 NLRB No. 71 (Jan. 17, 2019).....	68
<i>Telescope Casual Furniture, Inc.</i> , 326 NLRB 588 (1998).....	75
<i>Teneco Automotive, Inc.</i> , 357 NLRB 953 (2011), revd. 716 F.3d 640 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	98
<i>Texaco, Inc.</i> , 264 NLRB 1132 (1982), enfd. 722 F.2d 1226 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1984).....	63
<i>Times-Herald, Inc.</i> , 253 NLRB 524 (1980).....	61
<i>Tomco Communications, Inc.</i> , 220 NLRB 636 (1975), enf. denied 567 F.2d 871 (9th Cir. 1978).....	82
<i>Toyota of San Francisco</i> , 280 NLRB 784 (1986).....	99
<i>Transpersonnel, Inc.</i> , 336 NLRB 486 (2001).....	94
<i>U.S. Ecology Corp.</i> , 331 NLRB 223 (2000), enfd. 26 Fed.Appx. 435 (6th Cir. 2001).....	75, 76

<i>United Aircraft Corp.</i> , 199 NLRB 658 (1972), enf. denied in rel. part 490 F.2d 1105 (2d Cir. 1973).....	92
<i>Universal Fuel, Inc.</i> , 58 NLRB 1504 (2012).....	76, 79, 80, 83
<i>Valley Central Emergency Veterinary Hospital</i> , 349 NLRB 1126 (2007).....	83
<i>Valley Hospital Medical Center, Inc. d/b/a Valley Hospital Medical Center</i> , 368 NLRB No. 139 (Dec, 16, 2019). ....	67
<i>Vanguard Fire &amp; Supply Co., Inc.</i> , 345 NLRB 1016 (2005), enfd. 468 F.3d 952 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2006).....	99
<i>Vestal Nursing Center</i> , 328 NLRB 87 (1999) .....	64
<i>Whitesell Corp.</i> , 357 NLRB 1119 (2011).....	76
<i>Wiers International Trucks, Inc.</i> , 353 NLRB 475 (2008).....	91
<i>Winn-Dixie Stores, Inc.</i> , 128 NLRB 574 (1960).....	64, 67
<i>Wisconsin Porcelain Co., Inc.</i> , 349 NLRB 151 (2007) .....	93, 94
<i>Yale New Haven Hospital</i> , 309 NLRB 363 (1992).....	91

## **Federal Cases**

<i>NLRB v. Harvstone Mfg. Corp.</i> , 785 F.2d 570 (7th Cir. 1986), cert. denied 479 U.S. 821 (1986) .....	68
<i>NLRB v. Herman Sausage Co.</i> , 275 F.2d 231 (5th Cir. 1960).....	59
<i>NLRB v. Reed &amp; Prince Mfg. Co.</i> , 205 F.2d 131 (1st Cir. 1953 .....	59
<i>NLRB v. Wonder State Mfg. Co.</i> , 344 F.2d 210 (8th Cir. 1965).....	59
<i>SDBC Holdings, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 711 F.3d. 281 (2d Cir. 2013).....	73

## Supreme Court Cases

<i>Allentown Mack Sales and Service, Inc.</i> , 522 U.S. 359 (1988) .....	86, 93, 94
<i>NLRB v. Acme Industrial Co.</i> , 385 U.S. 432 (1967).....	68
<i>NLRB v. Exchange Parts Co.</i> , 375 U.S. 405 (1964).....	62
<i>NLRB v. Gissel Packing Co., Inc.</i> , 395 U.S. 575 (1969) .....	90
<i>NLRB v. Truitt Mfg. Co.</i> , 351 U.S. 149 (1956).....	68
<i>Textile Workers Union of America v. Darlington Mfg. Co.</i> , 380 U.S. 263 (1965).....	90
<i>United Steelworkers of America v. Warrior &amp; Gulf Nav. Co.</i> , 363 U.S. 574 (1960) .....	85
